
Page 1 of 4 
 

E-144 
 

  Office of Superintendent of Schools                                                    March 29, 2022 
  Board Meeting of April 13, 2022 
 
Financial Services 
Mr. Ron Y. Steiger, Chief Financial Officer 

 
  SUBJECT:  REQUEST APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL AWARD ON 

INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-16-073-MJ – BULK FUEL  
 
COMMITTEE: FISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY & GOVERNMENT RELATIONS   

LINK TO STRATEGIC 
PLAN: EFFECTIVE AND SUSTAINABLE OPERATIONAL 

PRACTICES 
 
 
The purpose of this request is to obtain approval of a supplemental award on the 
following term contract, inasmuch as the estimated requirements, previously awarded by 
the Board, will be exceeded before the contract extension term(s) expires. As a result of 
increased fuel prices, this supplement is required to provide the necessary services for 
additional diesel and unleaded gas not included in the original solicitation, and amend 
the total contract award to $15,000,000 dollars annually.  
 
Fund Source 
Various 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, APPROVE 

the supplemental award on the following contract, inasmuch as the 
estimated requirements, previously awarded by the Board, will be 
exceeded before the contract term(s) expires.  

 
INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-16-073-MJ – BULK FUEL, to provide 
diesel and unleaded gas, with an initial effective date of May 8, 2019 
through May 7, 2021, and may, by mutual agreement between The 
School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, and the successful 
bidder, be extended for three (3) additional one (1) year extension 
periods.  
 



Page 2 of 4 
 

PRIMARY  
 

A. MANSFIELD OIL COMPANY OF GAINSVILLE, INC. 
1025  AIRPORT PARKWAY S.W.                                                  
GAINESVILLE, GA 30501 

       OWNER/OFFICER: JOHN BYRD 
 

GROUP 1: Items 1 through 6, and 7  
       Service charge per gallon 

 
Item 1- Diesel No. 2 fuel ULS, Department of Transportation, 
            North @ $(-.0148) per gallon  
Item 2- Diesel No. 2 fuel ULS, Department of Transportation,  
            Northeast @ $(-.0127) per gallon  
Item 3- Diesel No. 2 fuel ULS, Department of Transportation,  
            Northwest @ $(-.0127) per gallon  
Item 4- Diesel No. 2 fuel ULS, Department of Transportation,  
            John H Schee Center @ $(-.0055) per gallon  
Item 5- Diesel No. 2 fuel ULS, Department of Transportation,  
            Central West @ $(-.0019) per gallon  
Item 6- Diesel No. 2 fuel ULS, Miami Lakes Educational  
            Center and Technical College @ $(-.0073) per gallon  
Item 7- Additional freight charge @ $150 each  
 
GROUP 2: Items 8 through 11, and 12  
                  Service charge per gallon  
 
Item 8- E10 Unl, Department of Transportation, North @  
            $(-.0212) per gallon  
Item 9- E10 Unl, Department of Transportation, John H Schee  
            Center @ $(-.0124) per gallon  
Item 10- E10 Unl, Department of Transportation, Northeast @  
              $(-.0181) per gallon  
Item 11- E10 Unl, Department of Transportation, Central West  
             @ $(-.0094) per gallon  
Item 12- Additional freight charge @ $150 each Page 3 of 4  
 
GROUP 3: Items 13 through 15, and 16  
                  Service charge per gallon  
 
Item 13- Diesel No. 2 ULS, Department of Transportation, 
              Redland, @ $(-.0053) per gallon  
Item 14- Diesel No. 2 ULS, Department of Transportation,  
              Southwest @ $(-.0028) per gallon  
Item 15- Diesel No. 2 ULS, Department of Transportation,  
              South @ $(-.0024) per gallon  
Item 16- Additional freight charge @ $150 each  



Page 3 of 4 
 

GROUP 4: Items 17 through 19 and 20  
       Service charge per gallon  

 
Item 17- E10 Unl, Department of Transportation, Redland @  
              $(-.0008) per gallon  
Item 18- E10 Unl, Department of Transportation, Southwest  
              @ $(-.0142) per gallon  
Item 19- E10 Unl, Department of Transportation, New South  
              @ $(-.0052) per gallon  
Item 20- Additional freight charge @ $150 each 
 

 ALTERNATE  
   

B. ASSOCIATED ENERGY GROUP, LLC  
8686 NEW TRAILS DRIVE, SUITE 170 
THE WOODLANDS, TX 77381  
OWNER/OFFICER: STALLONES HOLDING, INC.  
 
GROUP 1: Items 1 through 6, and 7  
                  Service charge per gallon  
 
Item 1- Diesel No. 2 fuel ULS, Department of Transportation,  
            North @ $(-.0078) per gallon  
Item 2- Diesel No. 2 fuel ULS, Department of Transportation,  
            Northeast @ $(-.0065) per gallon  
Item 3- Diesel No. 2 fuel ULS, Department of Transportation,  
            Northwest @ $(-.0041) per gallon  
Item 4- Diesel No. 2 fuel ULS, Department of Transportation,  
            John H Schee Center @ $(-.0026) per gallon  
Item 5- Diesel No. 2 fuel ULS, Department of Transportation,  
            Central West @ $(.0039) per gallon  
Item 6- Diesel No. 2 fuel ULS, Miami Lakes Educational  
            Center and Technical College @ $(-.0038) per gallon  
Item 7- Additional freight charge @ $75 each  
 
GROUP 2: Items 8 through 11, and 12  
                  Service charge per gallon  
 
Item 8- E10 Unl, Department of Transportation, North @  
             $(- .0096) per gallon  
Item 9- E10 Unl, Department of Transportation, John H Schee  
            Center, @ $(-.0051) per gallon  
Item 10- E10 Unl, Department of Transportation, Northeast @  
              $(-.0038) per gallon  
Item 11- E10 Unl, Department of Transportation, Central West  
              @ $(-.0030) per gallon  
Item 12- Additional freight charge @ $75 each 



Page 4 of 4 
 

ORIGINAL AWARD AMOUNT   $7,500,000 per year  
PREVIOUS SUPPLEMENTAL              -0-  
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL     $7,500,000 per year  

  TOTAL AWARD AMOUNT    $15,000,000 per year 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	SUBJECT:  REQUEST APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL AWARD ON INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-16-073-MJ – BULK FUEL

